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ENV. 151

Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.
Incorporated

Suite 293
La Fonda
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501



T.4S,R.I2E.,MW.M.

'PRIMARY RIGHTS'

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. . Permit No .
IN NAME OF

...................L.EO....F; Jt~.~ .
Surveyed lune...I9... 19.8., by ..L....Toll................

Transfer No. ....--............
4101
4103
4105
4106
4107
4108



T.4S,R.I2E,W.M.

'SUPPLEMENTAL RIGHT'

---
1---

t,,,

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER Transfer No«oA

Application No. . .......•....• Permit No .
IN NAME OF

...........P.H.Y.LLIS M.J.Z.N.E.R .
Surveyed .June ...l9. 19.S!l, by . L....Tall................

June 7 1988 T. Warren



T. 4S., R.12 E .,W. M.

'SUPPLEMENTAL RIGHTS'

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. .. Permit No .
IN NAME OF

...................~EQ E, JJ.L.K ..
Surveyed lune...l... 19.84., by ..l....Tl!................

Transfer No.

·or



INTEROFFICE MEMO
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

NORTH CENTRAL REGION
WATERMASTER DISTRICT 3

Date: December2, 1998

To:
From:

Subject:

Don Knauer

Larry Toll, Watermaster District 3v;{\
Certificate 73996

­

Do you remember all those Rock Creek District Improvement Company certificates
we worked on? Well they are back, Well one of them.

On Certificate 73996, it appears that a couple of theparcelsgot the 1/4 114
incorrect. Attached is a copy of the certificate andmap. we listed supplemental land
in the NEofSEandNWofSEin Section 16. When you look at the map itshows
theseparcelin the NEofSWandNWofSW.
Please issue a correction certificate showing the correct 1/4 1/4.

Thanks
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASCO

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

ROCK CREEK DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY
PO BOX 28
WAMIC, OR 97063

confirms the right to use the waters of ROCK CREEK, THREEMILE CREEK, AND THE NORTH
FORK OF GATE CREEK AND ROCK CREEK RESERVOIR, CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT
R-780, tributaries of WHITE RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 320.4 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL
IRRIGATION OF 609.6 ACRES, DOMESTIC FOR 12 FAMILIES AND STOCK USE.

This right was perfected under Permit 15519. The date of priority is MARCH 13, 1939.

The points of diversion are located as follows:

ROCK CREEK: SW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 14, T 4 S, R 11 E, W.M.; 1000 FEET
NORTH AND 1200 FEET EAST FROM THE S 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 14.

THREE MILE CREEK: NE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 10, T 4 S, R 11E, W.M.; 726
FEET SOUTH AND 528 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 10.

NORTH FORK GATE CREEK: SE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 21, T 4 S, R 11 E, W.M.;
1280 FEET NORTH AND 1500 FEET EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 21.

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands, is limited to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated UP TO JULY 1ST OF EACH YEAR AND THEREAFTER not to
exceed ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre or its equivalent for each acre irrigated
FROM DIRECT FLOW AND SHALL BE FURTHER LIMITED TO A DIVERSION OF NOT TO
EXCEED ONE ACRE FOOT PER ACRE DURING ANY 30-DAY PERIOD UP TO JULY 1ST OF
EACH YEAR AND NOT TO EXCEED 3.0 ACRE-FEET PER ACRE FOR EACH ACRE
IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR FROM DIRECT FLOW AND
STORAGE FROM ROCK CREEK RESERVOIR CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT R-780. THE
USE OF WATER FOR STOCK AND DOMESTIC PURPOSES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH PARAGRAPH 25 OF THE WHITE RIVER DECREE DATED NOVEMBER 30, 1923, IN
WASCO COUNTY OREGON.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

PRIMARY SUPPLEMENTAL
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 6.2 ACRES SW 1/4 SW 1/4 22.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 25.0 ACRES SW 1/4 SE 1/4 4.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 16.8 ACRES SECTION 15
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 21.2 ACRES

SECTION 14 NE 1/4 SE 1/4 11.6 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 11.0 ACRES

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 3.6 ACRES SE 1/4 SW 1/4 11.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 15.4 ACRES SE 1/4 SE 1/4 6.0 ACRES

SECTION 15 SECTION 16
TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 12 EAST, W.M.

SEE NEXT PAGE
T-4101 & T-4994.DEK



PAGE TWO

PRIMARY SUPPLEMENTAL
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 3.7 ACRES NE 1/4 SE 1/4 3.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 5.0 ACRES SECTION 17
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 10.0 ACRES

SECTION 16 NW 1/4 SE 1/4 2.0 ACRES
SECTION 18

NE 1/4 SE 1/4 DOMESTIC
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 3.7 ACRES SW 1/4 NW 1/4 10.0 ACRES

SECTION 17 SECTION 20

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 2.6 ACRES NW 1/4 NE 1/4 14.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 1.2 ACRES SE 1/4 NE 1/4 14.6 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 3.2 ACRES NE 1/4 NW 1/4 5.0 ACRES

SECTION 19 SW 1/4 NW 1/4 0.8 ACRE
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 2.0 ACRES

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 DOMESTIC SECTION 21
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 7.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 DOMESTIC
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 14.5 ACRES SW 1/4 NE 1/4 26.0 ACRES

SECTION 20 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 11.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 12.5 ACRES

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 2.0 ACRES SE 1/4 NW 1/4 19.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 26.4 ACRES NE 1/4 SW 1/4 25.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 DOMESTIC NW 1/4 SW 1/4 8.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 2.0 ACRES SE 1/4 SW 1/4 12.l ACRES

SECTION 21 NE 1/4 SE 1/4 20.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 12.2 ACRES

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 1.0 ACRE SW 1/4 SE 1/4 12.8 ACRES
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 8.0 ACRES SE 1/4 SE 1/4 25.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 DOMESTIC SECTION 22
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 DOMESTIC
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 11.2 ACRES NW 1/4 NE 1/4 10.0 ACRES

SECTION 22 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 10.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 12.0 ACRES

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 DOMESTIC SE 1/4 SW 1/4 28.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 20.0 ACRES SW 1/4 SE 1/4 20.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 DOMESTIC SECTION 23
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 DOMESTIC

SECTION 23 SW 1/4 NE 1/4 35.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 2.0 ACRES

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 15.0 ACRES SE 1/4 NW 1/4 34.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 0.4 ACRES SE 1/4 SW 1/4 20.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 7.0 ACRES NW 1/4 SE 1/4 10.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 6.0 ACRES SW 1/4 SE 1/4 4.0 ACRES

SECTION 24 SECTION 24

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 2.0 ACRES NE 1/4 NW 1/4 14.0 ACRES
SECTION 25 SE 1/4 NW 1/4 4.0 ACRES

SECTION 25
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 9.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 14.2 ACRES SW 1/4 NE 1/4 30.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 22.0 ACRES SE 1/4 NE 1/4 20.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 6.3 ACRES NE 1/4 NW 1/4 8.0 ACRES

SECTION 26 NW 1/4 NW 1/4 2.0 ACRES
SECTION 26

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 5.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 3.8 ACRES NW 1/4 NE 1/4 3.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 DOMESTIC SW 1/4 NE 1/4 3.0 ACRES

SECTION 27 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 18.0 ACRES
SECTION 27

TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 12 EAST, W.M.

SEE NEXT PAGE

T-4101 & T-4994.DEK

...
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PRIMARY
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 5.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 5.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 5.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 DOMESTIC
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 S.0 ACRES

SECTION 28
TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH,

PAGE THREE

SUPPLEMENTAL
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 4.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 8.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 4.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 6.0 ACRES

SECTION 28

RANGE 12 EAST, W.M.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in PLACE OF USE approved by an order of the Water
Resources Director entered APRIL 21, 1982, AND MAY 2, 1983, and supersedes Certificate 46367,
State Record ofWater Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described. The use confirmed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is
available to satisfy all prior rights, including rights for maintaining instream flows.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed FEBRUARY 4, 1997.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 73996.

T-4101 & T-4994.DEK
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Transfer No. !/lo/
Old Certificate • l3

2.

3.

4.

5.

8.

Leo Jilk

Address Route 1, Box 5B. Tyqh Valley, OR 97063

JselrrlJdDl

Amotmt of Water ---~-b-=3=~./2....__·o...,....·;;....0+}--------------------­
Priority Date ------------------------------
Proposed Point of Diversion ------------------------

Completion Date 10-1-82-----------------------------
Place of Use:.

1. Name

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which Transfer Made
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Trib of ---------

OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN:

UselrrlqdlQn

Amount of Water {!J 1 :;.5J;;/s
Priority Date 5/t --;;,,,//CJ;J-3

--":....::.-+-, -=-----,,'--'--'-----"';;;...._-------------------

Source of Water~ 0~{.,,,

Address Route 1, Box 58, Tygh Valley, OR 97063

Name Leo Jilk1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Transfer No. ..t..fto .3

o1a certificate No._//

6. Proposed Point of Diversion _

7. Completion Date 10-1-82---=-"--'::--::=------------------------
8 •. Place of Use:.

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which Transfer Made

Lfs 2e /S 50 S0 CJ.fLa_c__, X
f' /0 SeSd 1/ a.// cc
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• • 34REPORT ON INSPECTION OF TRANSFER ~ :, .. ' 1) 'j
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: ~ I..! ) '.:.., 1..' .i '.,

1
, ---' -

USE '}.'' .o
Add'l POD

_J

Transfer No. L..//()5
Old Certificate o. 22/4

er 1. Name --=L.:e.:.o___.,._J.,_il.:..:ke!- _
j ­' ~ Address Route 1, Box 58, Tygh Va11 ey, OR 97063f. ...J

2.

3.

Source of Watere"---('_J_ ~ /;J;te ~~-<L/

Use irri ation

Trib of ----------

4. Amount of Water ------------------------------
5. Priority Date /</; 75---l-1-""--....__'"'-- _

6. Proposed Point of Diversion -------------------------

7. Completion Date 10-1-82----=c..=.-~..-=.-------------------------
8. Place of Use:

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which Transfer Made

L/s /:)£ )5. 50 5e .t.j-!!- q:_( :,_.,
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1. Name Leo Jilk--==-=-:....:...:..,_ _

County'-....-.!_..:.WAS"CO :-:. ; ,
.... .,,-- -- . .

.I!

Trib of ----------

REPORT ON INSPECTION OF TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: ,.E.qQ__

Cf®
USE

Add'l POD

Address Route 1, Box 5B, Tygh Valley, OR 97063

Source of Water Tr\.~- Cfji.__ l;jc:.k, <J...a.z._,,,/.e,,2.

Transfer No. L/ ( O{z
Old Certificate No. 'x'11 "tc-1----'-'----+-'---"''--'-, ----

t
. '

3. Use irri ation__....:..,:_..:....:,_;:i.;:::..:..,...:::..:..:,_ .,.-- _

4. Amount of Water

~' 5. Priority Date :)..-,

6. Proposed Point of Diversion
\I)
± nye
~-...!:::.'-)

7. Completion Date 10-1-82

8 •. Place of Use:.

FlcN,t) .,,........,,
Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which Transfer Made
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REPORT ON INSPECTION OF TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE I: POD

ll:®
USE

Add' 1 POD

1. Name Leo Jilk--===-',._.....,~------------------------------
Address Route 1, Box 58, Tygh Valley, OR 97063

County WAS CO___,;,_;.:...;.:;...::...:;_ _

Use irri ation____:_:_c'-'-'=-=--'--"-;..:..__---------------------------
Amo tmt of Water __0--,-_ · _O_fo_c_--f--1-'=S=-----------------------
Priority Date -~,5<;i-.c.-+-f=J"-. _:;v..,_.,_

1
.,.../__.;_0_._1_,d--..__5 _

Source of Water2.

3.

4.

5.

Transfer No. -Lf/07
Old Certificate No. gc/11

6. Proposed Point of Diversion -----.,--------------------

7. Completion Date 10-1-82---=~"'--'"-=--------------------------
8. Place of Use:.

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which Transfer Made
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'\ .
REPORT ON INfYECTION OF TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT rnR CHANGE IN: ~

USE
Add'! POD

1. Name Leo Jilk--=-.::.......;a....;...;-'-'-----------·-------------------

County WASCO----------

Trib of ---------

Address Route 1, Box 5B, Tygh Valley, OR 97063

Completion Date 10-1-82-----------------------------

Transfer No. L//OJ'
Old Certificate No. '?t/57

2.

3. Use irri ation

4. Amount of Water ____,,[):;;...·_ ......c.......l-"'3=-c......t/4~,;-
1

--------------------

5. Priority Date 5/~ 3,,../4c;,; .;;i..-5

~ 6. Proposed Point of Diversion
~~. ------------------------
i
\) ~
82­ 7.

8.. Place of Use:.

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which Transfer Made
-
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~ 5 ee_c.., X
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d>( 7-48
• II , 11

I ' i -- J
REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE " SE

usn 1•• • •
Add' 1 POD. . .. - . ·: .

Traster No. d@47 County llb,.,a.eRel

-+.:=~..>::..:::=~__;:=-.::....=---------' Trib of2. Source of Supply <3#eale @o.
3. Use lo

(

4. Amount of Water

5. Priority Date 1810
6. Proposed Point of Diversion

7. Completion Date __---4/J...OL__-_(,_·_-"f~3=---------------------
8. Place of Use: /

-

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made

.:.t..js I, ;Jr::ScJ () X€ 9 ec
'

-



cd, »l7-48
' I

l I

REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: ~

USE I .•
Add'1 POD'.'

, .... - ., .....

. ' I__,

Transer o. {@47 County @.4€·.er-!

, Trib of
....a....L.=-:c.-=----'=------2. Source of Supply 3/ene Gu,

3. Use lo
(

4. Amount of Water

5. Priority Date 1&70
6. Proposed Point of Diversion

7. Completion Date __-----j/"'-Q.,__-__,_(_--""~-3=-----------------------
8. Place of Use: I C !r

·-

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract
Use for Which
Transfer Made

-/< I, wes.d d X);lE° 9ac
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REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: ...J:9Jl-:, : ·~ · ,,

CI9Vusr: .
Add' 1 POD

,1
o l ; J';I •-,-<z- /. '.

I _,I'-

Transfer No. :!,qi_/[
.± .­

cokey ha±co

, Trib of 7JJC6 {2 _

Old Certificate e._11£
1. Name ./{e.,·fl, s\, (9he n1ba. ; e-r-

Address 9b O (;o_,'.n.~ .~,.:t,.dgA,, 1 .~iv 9e I fl). (r\. 'i]ft? (

2. Source of Supply ~ [\p~ 0)t.eJe_
3.

4.

5.

6. Proposed Point of Diversion _

7. Completion Date -~i_!:O::...._.---!.-f-____,,(L..;3=:::..__--------------------
8. Place of Use:

·- -·
Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which

Transfer Made
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• I • I·- «/
'

'·,

....._

Three Mile (1870 -- 15 acres
Three Mile (1923) Permit No. 5879 and Certificate No. 8413 -- 20 acres
ThreeMile(1927) Permit No. 8250 and Certificate No. 11098
-- 31 ·acressee
Gate & Rock Creeks (1875) -- 4 acres
Gate & Rock Creeks (1925) Permit No. 6807 and Certificate
No. 8497, Permit No. 6739 and Certificate No. 7457 -- 22 acres
Mid'le Fork Gate Creek, Permit No. 5651 and Certificate No. 8489
(1921 -- 10 acres
Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Primary
(1939) -- 41.4 acres
Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Supplemental
(1939) -- 68.6 acres; and

- ----

(l){t, Three Mile (1870) -- 5 acres
(2) ~~Th_ree Mile Permit No. 5879 and Certificate No. 8413

(1923) -- 9 acres
(3)~c.,Three Mile Permit No. 8250 and Certificate 11098

(1927) -- 14 acres
(4)..,.-4,Gate & Rock Creeks (1875) -- 4 acres
(S) i>-.~ Gate & Rock Creeks Permit No. 6807 and Certificate No. \

$'$8497 Permit No. 6739 and Certificate No. 7457 l
(1925) -- 10 acres·'

(6)/4,Middle Fork Gate Creek Permit No. 5651 and Certificate
M

No. 8409 (1921) -- 5 acres
(7)Pernut No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Primary

4' (1939) -- 19 acres

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

Page 1 - CONSENT TO THANSFER WATF.H RICI rr C:

be transferred by Seller in order that the following water rights be

appurtenant to Buyer's real property:

WHEREAS, the Seller and Buyer desire that certain·waterrights
e

..,.,,...
and LEO E. JILK and BARBARA J. JILK, husband and wife, as to an

undivided one-half, and JOSEPH J. JILK, as to an undivided one-half,

hereinafter referred to as the "Buyer, 11 have purchased the following

described real property located In the County of Wasco and State

of Oregon:

The South half of Section 15 and the East half of the Southeast
quarter of Section 16 in Township 4 South, Range 12 East of
the Willamette Meridian; and

WHEREAS, the following constitute the water rights which were

appurtenant to the real property owned by Seller prior to the sale of

the real property by the Seller to the Buyer:

--



--
I
/
/

(1)(Three Mile (1870) -- 10 acres
(2) /2;three Mile Permit No. 5879 and Certificate No. 8413

~~ (1923) -- 11 acres
(3) 4iThree Mile Permit No. 8250 and Certificate 11098I>,

(1927) -- 17 acres
( Gate & Rock Creeks (1875) -- none
{~&,Gate & Rock Creeks Permit No. 6807 and Certificate No. 1

~\ 8497; Permit No. 6739 and Certificate No. 7457
(1925) -- 12 acres - '\

(6)f Middle Fork Gate Creek Permit No. 5651 and Certificate
- - No. 8489 (1921) -::....5 acres

(7) .f,Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Primary \\
/(1939) -- 22.4 acres

(8) Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Supplemental J
t>.,\o\ (1939) -- 36. 6 acres

I

DATED this day of March, 1979. .
I --- "

I RV qt.ska.

NOW. THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Directors of the Rock

Creek District Improvement Co. do hereby consent to the water right

transfers hereinabove described.
'

(8), Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Supplemental
02 (1939) -- 32 acres; and

WHEREAS, the Seller and Buyer desire that certain water rights

be transferred in order that the following water rights be appurtenant

to that real property which Seller presently owns and is not selling to

the Buyer:



1Larry Toll, 11:12 AM 2/14/96, FILES T-4101 THRU T-4108
o: arry o

From: knauerde@mailhub.wrd.state.or.us (Don Knauer)
Subject: FILES T-4101 THRU T-4108
Cc:
Bee:
X-Attachments:

I have the files on my desk and will begin review. I note on the
cover of files T-4102 and T-4104 the word "WITHDRAWN". My intent is
to begin my review next week.

Printed for knauerde@mailhub.wrd.state.or.us (Don Knauer) 1



RECEIVED
4PR 6I983

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM. OREGON

CONSENT TO TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHTS

WHEREAS, KEITH J. OBERMAIER and l<ATHLEEN A. OBERMAIER,

husband and wife, hereinafter referred to as the "Seller" have sold

and LEO E. JILK and BARBARA J . JILK, husband and wlfe, as to an

undivided one-half, and JOSEPH J. JILi<, as to an undivided one-half,

hereinafter referred to as the "Buyer," have purchased the following

described real property located In the County of Wasco and State

cf Oregon:

The South half of Section 15 and the East half of the Southeast
quarter of Section 16 In Township South, Range 12 East of
the Willamette Meridian; and

WHEREAS, the following constitute the water rights which were

appurtenant to the real property owned by Seller prior to the sale of

the real property by the Seller to the Buyer:
?o,4\52.19 q"'rnree Mile (1870 -- 15 acres

T·41i'l=3 1(2) ,,')Three Mile (1923) Permit No. 5879 nnd Cei't!f!c:ite Mo. 8413 -- 20 acrr
,3wt (3)jviiree Mi le (1927) Permit No. 6250 and Certificate No, 11098

e
-- 31 acres

T•-410.9(10 Gate & Rock Creeks (1375) -- ! acres
(S) Gate € Rock Creeks (1925) Permalt No. G807 and Cert!ficate

No. 8497, Permlt No. 6/39 and Certificate No. 7457 -- 22 acres
T-41t.0 f(6)1 Middle Fork Gate Creek, Permit No. 5651 and Certificate No. C489

(1921 -- 10 acres
T-411(7) Permlt No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Primary

(1939) -- 1./4 acres
T-4lt>\ ✓(8) Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 6367 - Supplemental

(1939) -- 68.6 acres; and

WHEREAS, the Seller and Buyer desire that certain water rights

be transferred by Seller In order that the following water rights be

appurtenant to Buyer's real prop~_rty:

T:- 41s

1-4167 £T4102

(6)

,

Three Mile (1870) -- 5 acres
Three Mile Permit No. 5879 and Certificate No. 8413
(1923) -- 9 acres
Three Mile Permit No. 8250 and Certificate 11098
(1927) -- 14 acres
Gate & Rock Creeks (1C75) -- 4 acres
Gate & Rock Creeks Permit No. 6807 and Certificate No.
8497; Pcrmlt No. 6739 and Ce rtlflcate No. 7457
(1925) -- 10 acres
Middle Fork G<Jte Cre0.k Permit No. 5651 and Certiflcate

o Te ow@«$ (1)
T-4103 o1 (2)

No. 0/89 (1921) -- 5 acres
t~:,_ (7) Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 -- Primary

(1939) -- 19 acres

Page 1 - CONSENT TO TRAi'lSi-TR WATER RIGHTS



-- .

- l ••. . ,

1- 447
T-413

r.41o\

0"(-.(8) Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Supplemental
(1939) -- 32 acres; and

WHEREAS, the Seller and Buy<:fr desire that certclln water rights

be transferred In order that the. following water rights be appurtenant

to that real property which Seller presently owns and Is not selling to

the Buyer:

/o\:-(H-Three--Mlle-(1870}--t&·acres- :
nl-. (2,✓ Three Mlle Permit No. 5879 and Certificate No. 8413

(1923) -- 11 acres
8ft!-3)(...-Three--Mlle ..-Parmlt--No·: ··8250---and-Ce·rtlfkate· ·1·1098·

(1927)----I7acres NV
1U

'(4) Gate & Rock Creeks (1875) '-- none
(5) Gate & Rock Creel<s Permit No. 6807 and Certificate No.

8497; Permit No. 6739 and Certificate No. 7457
(1925) -- 12 acres

o.t (6)/ Middle Fork Gate Creek Permit No. 5651 and Certificate
No. 8489 (1921} -- 5 acres

eL(7) Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Prfmc:iry
(1939) -- 22.4 acres .

(8) Permlt No. 15519 and Certlflcate No. 46367 - St:pp!emental
(1939) -- 36.6 acres

A
NOW, THEREFORE, we, tho undersigned Directors of ~he Rock

Creek District Improvement Co. do hereby consent to the wr:.t2r right

transfers herelnabove described.

Page 2 - CONSENT TO TRANSFER WATER RIGHTS
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF WASCO

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his 3s to Certify, rat ROCK CREEK DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

I

'

II

of . lamic , State of Oregon, 97063 ,has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
Rock Creek, Threemile Creek and the North Fork of Gate Creek and Rock Creek
Reservoir constructed under Permit No. R-780
a tributary of White River for the purpose of
irrigation of 320.4 acres and supplemental irrigation of 609.6 acres, domestic
for 12 families and stock use
under Permit No. 15519 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
March 13, 1939 .
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the Sha SE, Section 14, NENE, Section 10 and

. NW; Sa, Section 12, SE; NE, Section 21, T. 4 S., R. 11 E.,W. M.; Rock Creek­
1000 feet North and 1200 feet East from the S Corner Section 14, Threemile
Creek-726 feet South and 528 feet West from the NE' Corner, Section 10, 2550
feet North and 1250 feet East from the SW Corner, Section 12, North Fork Gate*

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
.right existing for the· same lands, shall be limited tone-fortieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated up to July 1st of each year
and thereafter not to exceed one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second per
acre or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed one acre foot per acre during
any 30-day period up to July 1st of each year and not to exceed three acre
feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year from direct fl ow and storage from Rock Creek Reservoir constructed **

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE

Creek-1280 feet North and 1500 feet East from the Center, Section 21.

under permit number R-780. The use of water for stock and domestic purposes
shall be in accordance with paragraph 25 of the White River Decree dated
November 30, 1923 in Wasco County Oregon.
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8.0 acres NE¼ NE¼
8.0 acres NW; NE¼
8.6 acres NE¼ NW
Domestic SE¼ NW; ..,
Domestic NE¼ SW¼

11.2 acres SW SW¼
Section 22

Domestic NE; NW
20.0 acres NW NW¼

Domestic NW SW¼
Domestic SW¼ SW¼
Section 23

15.0 acres NW¼ NE¼
0.4 acre SW NE
7.0 acres NE¼ NW¼
6.0 acres NE¼ SE¼

Section 24

2.0 acres SE¼ NW
Section 25

9.0 acres NE¼ N;
14.2 acres NW; N;
22.0 acres SE¼ NW¼
6.3 acres NE¼ SE¼

Section 26

5.0 acres NE¼ NE¼
3.8 acres NW; NE¼
Domestic SE¼ NE¼

Section 27

5.0 acres NW NE¼
5.0 acres SW¼ NE¼
5.0 acres NE¼ NW¼.
Domestic NW NW

5.0 acres SE¼ NW¼
Section 28

T. 4S.,R. 12 E., • M.

F-"rltJ I ✓
8.7 acres NE!, SW - 'i". 0

10.0 SW SW; - 5.0 r-+1al ./acres
r--t-10 J t/J.0 10. 0 acres SE SW¼ -

Section 16

2.0 acres NE¼ NE¼
Domestic & 26.4 acres SE; N;

2.0 acres NW; SE
Section 21

Primary
6.2 acres SW½ NE~

25.0 acres SE½ NW~
15.2 acres NE¼ SW~
21.2 acres NW¼ SW~

Secti on 14 - -; · 0 ,...,,: r· +,o
r-re +,1,0o sE 5a'.15,a rnr r-#a7r- "TJ§) + 4· 0 ~""' r...., <:- r ,. d r-:l•l.r#~Ir, 11•~:,, ~,•• r.....,$,

.0 acres S84• SWI,•, ~v -i 4r- ,,,; ,..,~ r...,c
Section 15

7

14.0 acres N; NE¼
14.6 acres SE¼ NE
5.0 acres NE¼ N\1/½;
0.8 acre S NW;
2.0 acres SE¼ NW;

Section 21
'!'
'26.0 acres SW¼ NE¼ 'I

11.0 acres SE¼ NE¼ .l12.5 acres SW¼ NW;
19.0 acres SE¼ NW;
25.0 NE¼ SW¼ Iacres '·!8.0 acres MW¼ SW,
12.1 acres SE! SW¼ •I

I

20.0 NE¼ SE¼ iacres i
12.2 acres NW SE¼ l

'12.8 acres SW SE¼ i
25.0 acres SE¼ SE¼

Section 22

10.0 acres NW¼ NE¼
10. 0 acres NE¼ NW
12.0 acres SW¼ S\.J¼
28.0 acres SE¼ S\1¼
20.0 acres SW¼ SE~

Section 23

35.0 acres SW; NE!:t
2.0 acres S Nl-J!,r

34.0 acres SE!:i NW
20.0 acres SE¼ SW!:.
10.0 acres NW!.r SE!;;
4.0 acres SW; SE;

Section 24

14.0 acres NE%; NW.a
4.0 acres SE; NW

Section 25

30.0 acres SW¼ NEM
20.0 acres SE¼ NE!
8.0 acres NE; NW;
2. 0 acres NW" NI;

Section 26

_?upplemental , ;
20. 0 acres SW:; SWl.a - 1 /. o r- 1,1.dJ I j

no 7. 0 acres SE!.i SW.r ~ . ·. r- ,
8.0 acres SM; SE';-4.o 'j-non '

15.0 acres SE\ SEl4 -Jf;O r-"f-10, 1
Section 15 i I

+7,G 511 S>v
+10_.0 $ $ ]

3. 6 acres NE!.ii SE!:1 - J, f, r-11° .,
6. 0 acres SE!a: SE¼ - 1 t> 1-1,(J t

Section 16

10.0 acres SN NW
Section 20

pr.tr1 ,1.a s st
9.0 acres NE¼ SE~

Section 17 '

2.0 acres NW¼ SE¼
Secti on 18

_.)%rr/as • T-;la7

-5".t:l T-1-ltJJ.,,,

Domestic NW¼ NE¼
Domestic SW; NW

14.5 acres SE¼ NE¼
Section 20

r-7vs ¢5):5w

r-7e + ? Domestic NE; SE;
8.7 acres SE¼ SE¼

Section 17



T-4-10l

Supplemental
3.0 acres NW; NE;
3.0 acres SW; NE

18.0 acres SE NE,
Section 27

4.0 acres N'' NE
8.0 acres SW!a NE
4.0 acres NE, NW
6.0 acres SE, NW!

Section 28
T. 4 S., R. 12 E., • M.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place
of use herein described. and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies
established by the Water Policy Review Board.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date. August 24, 1978

-~;,R;;~~i~;
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 39 ,page 46367

l

''I.,
:i,,
·I
I

I,,

:I

- -----· ~ ---------- -· - ---- - __ .--- ------ ~-•
i



VICTOR ATIYEH
OOON

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 9, 1981

Keith J. Obermaier
960 Camino Santander
Santa Fe, New Mexico 97501

PHONE 378-3066

REFERENCE: Transfers 4101, 4103, 4105, 4106, 4107, 4108

Tom Paul, the Watermaster for Wasco County, has pointed out that
the approval of Transfers 4101, 4103, 4105, 4106, 4107 and 4108
and the withdrawal of Transfers 4102 and 4104 left some water
rights where they shouldn't be.

Some supplemental rights were moved without the overlying pri­
mary rights. Some supplemental rights (Certificate 46367) were
placed on lands having a primary right under the same certificate
(46367).

I am enclosing a copy of Tom Paul's calculations showing the water
rights and impacts of the transfers. I am also enclosing copies
of our record cards for Sections 15, 16 and 17, showing the same
changes in place of use, and a copy of a map of the area.

I cannot suggest what to change, nor can I help you figure out how
best to go about it. I can correct the record to show the proper
locations of the water rights involved, once you have forwarded
the corrected locations to me.

It may be necessary to re-file Transfers 4102 and 4104. I can send
blank application forms and instructions if you want to refile.

Sincerely,

SAMUEL R. ALLISON
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA:1cj
cc: Thomas J. Paul, Watermaster
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This is to correctly describe the location 9f the , g 11f1 rn
supplemental water right under permit #15519g 3.% 'E S

UE, 71981
pplication for Transfer of Water Right szuRcs DPT

2A:. EGON

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, ··············KElTR..J QB.EfiliAIER .
(Name 0£ applicant)

of .......................•960 Camino ..Santander - , santa_Fe ,
(Malling address) (City)

State of ........Ne..Me.xi.co..., 87501......, 505-988-337l, do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

.............................. pl.ace.of._us.e ···-·······································································································································
(In point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ..Rock.Creek..District.Improvement.Company
(If not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? D:.9. If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or No)

...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? Yg~························ If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit 1..5...5.J.9.................... Number of certificate ..46367..........

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is ...Rock..Creek,...Threemile Creek,N.Eork.Sate.Creek,
Rock Creek Reservoir

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? 11?..I.9.h 1~.~ J.9..'J.~ .
6. The authorized point of diversion is located ft and ft. from the .

(N. orS.) (E. orW.)

comer of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.'or W.)

in the county of The name of the ditch used is ··············-························································-

NOTE: Answer question If the application ls for change in point of diversion.

7. The proposedpoint of diversion is located ft and ft from the .
(N. orS.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the........ ¼ of Section Tp R. W.M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of ·························-·················• The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690-4- 0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is §.~P.PJ.~~§P.-.t..?..1.:..J.;i;:;t;J_g.?.t..!.9.P: .
(Irrigation, Mining, Power, Manufacturing, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other 'than irrigation:

Range
TownshJp E. or W. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List %4- of Section NumberAcres ToBe Irrl.l?ated

4S 12E 15 SW% SW% 20.0 • f .I) " 172.0

4S 12E 15 SE% SW% 7.0 7.0

4S 12E 15 SW% SE% 8. 0 .. )./) ;. ,;. t:-

4S 12E 15 SE% SE% 15.0 15.°

4S 12E 16 \ NE% SE% 3.6 3.

4S 12E 16 SE\ SE% 6.0 •
!.t.C!. 19R. 17

,
NF.k- R.3 9 (0-3. .a-

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? : Y.~~························································
(If not owner, explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? P.-.9 .
(Yes or No)

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 If appllcatlon Is !or change Inuse or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? JJ..9 .
(AnswerYes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

Mortgage

HELD BY

IITreanor/Cody

AMOUNT

II $348. 000.00

supplemental
13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .;..i.~J:J,g9;t.7:-.9JJ.. .

(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or W. of

North or South WillametteMeridian Section List-! of Section Nu.rnbnr Acres ToBe Irrigated

4S 12E 15 sw% SW% J, I k 17-3.a= /4,a

4S 12E 15 SW% SE% J,+K -3.a ­ /,a

4S 12E 16 NE% SW% z.,o 11. 6 .,, /1. (

4S 12E 16 NW SW% yr 11 ., /J. t)

4S 12E 16 SE% SW%z y..+ 11 ''· ()
4S 12E 16 SE SE% ),1 6 .,, •o
< 19R 17 NE SE% {?.,,..,.,..,-(,,- 8-+ -::- 0

(Ifmore space required, attach 1eparatd'sheet)

P7gm(-Sy
1S S



15. Construction work will be completed on or before .October.l,l982.........
16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .

Remarks ..The.supplementalacres.listed..inthis.application..are..shown......
.............on the .. same..water ..rights..that...they were as.s.igned ..toprior .. to .

·-·········9bermaier ..reques.ting_..transfers 4101,4103,4105,4106,4107...aP.d.. 4.108..

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, -K.E...1..TH ~ 0/3..C./.:.:f!.?.E.l~ :, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this .ao....... day of ....11.b..v.embet:::......, 19...~)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .a2...... day of ..A/o.u..e....o.2...6.E.£✓• •••••••••••••••••••••••..•••••, 19.."8./.

S).ls ,·•·r•-u . /lieu,/ rv,.v /\ IC..Q

Mycommission expires '1...:::.-:?..~~J..r. .

[Notarial Seal]



7 - )

732Z1VE
APR 1 8 1983

WATER RESOURCE3 -T.
SALEM, ORECON'

AFFIDAVIT

I, Keith J. Obermaier, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I was the owner of the
lands divested of water right by Transfer Application T-4101 at the time said application
was filed with the Oregon Water Resources Department on December 12, 1978.

I further depose and say that said application, the orders of the Water Resources Director
approving said Transfer Application, being the order entered at page 199, Volume 34, and

the order entered at page 446, Volume 35, Special Order Record, incorrectly tabulated
the locations of the lands involved in said transfer.

I therefore request that said orders be revoked, that application be amended to show
divestiture of water right from:

Primary
4.0 acres SE 1/4 SW 1/4

Section 15

5.0 acres NE I/4 SW 1/4
5.0 acres SW 1/4 SW 1/4

Section I6
5.0 acres SE l /4 SE l/4

Section 17
T4S, RI2E, WM

Supplemental
12.0 acres SW 1/4 SW 1/4
7.0 acres SE 1/4 SW I/
5.0 acres SW 1/4 SE 1/4
15.0 acres SE 1/4 SE 1/4

Section 15

3.6 acres NE I/4 SE I/4
6.0 acres SE 1/4 SE 1/4

Section 16
6.0 acres NE I/4 SE 1/4

Section 17

T4S, Rl2E, WM

as described by the certificate recorded at page 46367, Volume 39, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, in the name of Rock Creek District Improvement Company, with a
date of priority of March 13, 1939, and that said water right so divested be correctly
placed in the following locations:



Primary
19.0 acres SW 1/4 SW 1/4

Section 15

T4S, Rl2E, WM

Supplemental
I4.0 acres SW 1/4 SW I/4
1.0 acre SW 1/4 SE 1/4

Section 15

11.6 acres NE 1/4 SW 1/4
11.0 acres NW 1/4 SW 1/4
ll.0 acres SE 1/4 SW 1/4
6.0 acres SE 1/4 SE I/4

Section 16
T4S, Rl2E, WM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this____._/-=S=-----
of~ ,1983.

«aa.G.a

day

/htSubscribed and sworn to before me this 7° day off7/"f1 1983.

e for ZEE-o

My Commission Expires: C/-;J, 3 --R5



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

WASCO COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
KEITH OBERMAIER FOR APPROVAL OF A
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE OF WATER

)
)
)

ORDER AMENDING
PRIOR ORDERS APPROVING
TRANSFER 4IOI

On December 12, 197&, and on December 17, 1981, applications were filed in the office of
the Water Resources Director by Keith Obermaier for a change in place of use of water
from Rock Creek, Threemile Creek, North Fork Gate Creek and Rock Creek Reservoir,
pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The water right involved is a portion of the right described by the certificate recorded at
page 46367, Volume 39, State Record of Water Right Certificates, in the name of Rock
Creek District Improvement Company.

The orders entered at page 199, Volume 34 and page 446, Volume 35, Special Order
Record, approving Transfer 4I0I did not correctly describe the present and proposed
locations of the water right involved in the above referenced transfer.

Thomas J. Paul, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that the amended
change in place of use may be made without injury to existing rights.

No objection having been filed and it appearing that the amended change in place of use
may be made without injury to existing rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the orders of the Water Resources
Director entered at page 199, Volume 34, and page 446, Volume 35, Special Order
Record, be canceled.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that a change in place of use of water be allowed from the
following locations:

Primary

4.0 acres SE 1/4 SW 1/4
Section 15

5.0 acres NE 1/4 SW 1/4
5.0 acres SW I/4 SW I/4

Section 16
5.0 acres SE 1/4 SE I/4

Section 17
Township 4 South, Range 12 East, WM

!

Supplemental

12.0 acres SW 1/4 SW 1/4
7.0 acres SE 1/4 SW 1 /4

7 5.0acres SW I/4 SE I/4
- 15.0acres SE I/4 SE I/4

Section 15
3.6acres NE I/4 SE I/4
6.0 acres SE 1/4 SE 1/4

Section I6
6.0 acres NE I/4 SE I/4
is. Section 17

Township 4 South, Range 12 East, WM
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as described by the certificate recorded at page 46367, Volume 39, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, in the name of Rock Creek District Improvement Company, with a
date of priority of March 13, 1939, and that said water right so divested be correctly
placed in the following locations:

Supplemental
,

14.oaressv1/ 1J
1.0 acre SW I/4SEI/4

Section 15
l.6 acres NE 1/4 SW I/4

J 1.0 acres NW 1/4 SW 1/,4
I 1.0 acres SEJ.J SW 1/!J
6.0 acres SE I/4 SEI/4

Section lb
Township 4 South, Range 12 East, WM

Primary

19.0 acres SW 1/4 SW 1/4
Section 15

Township 4 South, Range 12 East, WM

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall be applied to beneficial use
- on or before October 1, 1984.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director
of completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the
provisions of this order, the certificate of water right heretofore issued to Rock Creek
District Improvement Company and recorded at page 46367, Volume 39, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, be canceled, and in lieu thereof a new confirming certificate of
water right be issued to Rock Creek District Improvement Company.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 2nd day of May, 1983.

.6e.
JAMES E. SEXSON•Director

NOTE: The approval of a water right transfer application does not confirm the status of
the right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or
'abandonment.

62851
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Tom Paul, District #~p
DATE: April 5, 1983

RECEIVE»
APR 61983

WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
SAL.EM, OREGON

r

Sam Allison

Keith Obermaier Transfer

I have rechecked the land covered under transfer 4101 again. I
also contacted Keith Obermaier by telephone to discuss the transfer
with him.

Mr. Obermaier and Leo Jilk entered into an agreement in March of
1979. This agreement was to divide the water between the two owners.
Under this agreement Jilk was to have l9.0 acres of primary irrigation
and 32.0 acres of supplemental irrigation on Pennit 15519-Certificate
46367. Transfer 4104 was submitted to accomplish this.

Transfer 4101 as originally submitted listed 19.0 acres of primary
to be transfered along with supplemental. The supplemental was
transfered to land with no primary rights and also onto lands with
the primary from the same right. Mr. Obermaier was contacted about
this problem and I assisted in making the corrections after he made
the request. He than submitted an amended transfer application to
correctly locate where the supplemental was to be transfered to.

In checking the amending order, the primary had been dropped from
the order. The original order was correct with regard to the primary
and the amending order should have shown l9.0 acres of primary being
transfered.

I have talked to Keith about his letter which was received March 2l,
1983, which states that 19.0 acres of primary should be transfered,
but no supplemental should be transfered. This is not correct.
Transfer 4101 should have l9.0 acres of primary and 54.6 acres of
supplemental being transfered. The following are in the correct
location and do not need to be transfered: 8.0 acres SW; SW; and
3.0 acres SW SEk both located in Section 15 and 3.0 acres NE% SE\ · ·
Section 17. ( All supplemental.)

The order should list the place of use for primary to be l9.0 acres
within the SEk SE of Section l5. The supplemental listing should
be l4.0 acres S SW, l.O acre SW SE both in Section l5, ll.6 acres
NE; S, ll.O acres N SW and 6.0 acres SE SE? all section I6.
I am enclosing a sketch map which shows the correct locations.

I have contacted Keith'and told him that you would send an affidavit
to him to sign and return requesting the change. Please check 'this
over to make sure that you agree with what I show. I am enclosing
the map and a copy of the March 1983 agreement. Please call if you
have any questions.



Application for Transfer of Water Right
\)

T-7/0/
NOV 271980

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

DECO 3'!980
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SAL.EM, OREGON

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

r, K~/rh Obe'{'.ma.\..~~ .
(Name 0£ applicant)

, Base l A%l .Tyqh ltuey
sace orQon...,T7a3SY918./o ere mate «vocation for canoe7 (Zip Code) (Phone number)

···································································•···•·· PlacL/ 0 F u..si£ .
(In point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water)

1. t»we «water net record«avor»:./\).0.Rock Ce,, IsfeetIpf\} (If not, give name) ,-,

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? : 9-. If so, give title of proceedings LC).
(Yes or No)

...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? 1/..<;.<F. If so, give number

of permit ./~1..9........... Number of certificate ~4?.J../g..7..... (Yes or No)

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.· -«..BatCask Tarsi "pfpg#23

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? ~ : .

6. The authorized point of diversion 'is located ft. and ft. from the .
(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.'orW.)

in the county of The name of the ditch used is .

NOTE: Answer question if the application Is for change Inpoint of diversion.

7. The proposedpoint of diversion is located ft and···········-·· ft from the·····-······
(N. or s.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W. )

in the county of ··-·······-···················-·············· The name of the ditch to be used is ·-························································

Form 690- 4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is IJ2..Q,.-i.O..q:b ;..'0J ..
[rigatlon, Min!n,Power, Manufacturing, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Township
North or South

4$
Range

E. orW. of
Willamette Meridian

12
Section List 3-4 of Section

o'
Number Acres ToBe Irrigated

5.0

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? J~ Y.e....S.. ..
(If not owner, explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

t. f ? t-..\ 0or more consecu 1ve years o nonuse. . l~ .
(Yes orNo)

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 1! application is for change In use or pl:ice 0£ use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? N..0 ..
(Answer Yes orNo)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMB RAN CE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

go oo0
I

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .
(Irrigation, power, mining, manufncturing, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Township
North or South

Rane
E. or W. of

Willamette Meridian Section List !-1 0f Section Number Acres ToBe Irrigated

I

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .

Remarks .

-·-·····················------·· ···················· ································ ·························· -- . ··············· .. ················ ·············

·----···········································••··••···········••·••················ .. ·•·-•··············· ······---········································· ···········-···· ..····..·······•················•······

·••·••····-·············· · · ·-----··· ·············································-·········-···· .

....... .·· ······· ········································---···-

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I,:¥,eit.h ..D.b.e.Q..tn.QU..~.~·······························································'• the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this f)..f?.. day of 0...d. ~ , 196!_9.,4 '
·············~~ _ ~ .

(Name of applicant

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2-o... day of O~ , 190

lk.kazslti
My commission expires ..~.......l.1..<-.J9.B.9:. .....

[Notarial Seal]
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*** 0 REGO H WATER RESOURCES DE p ART ME HT MX~
**~WATER RIGHTS DIVIS I O N XX

*~~ WATER RIGHT DAT A INPUT FORM ***
PAGE l

RUH OH; 3/20/81 AT; 9:0~

WATER RIGHT Ho.T.OOClt:14-/0// PE1'MIT N0,O/5 <;;CJ CERTlf. Ho.o~.,;--r';C7

ORIG. N0./9oO H7 5/ PREV. N0/922/7938/SUPER. NO.

NAME: J:.1_;/f}1 J. o/JE/t..11/JJ/f'(<

ADDRESS: f6LJ (///"IINP SAN [1i JyOEl<

STREAM-ID OS 19?.P O<i?-.o OJ;)~

CANCEL YEAR--->

PRIORITY------>~""> l) / ~)3 t:j
APPLICATION---> J-:L J-;L JIP/--J'i(

PERMIT 1ssue-->O1 .o s 1 •11 I
CONSTR.STRT.-->o; ,,:1 5 ;.tH:)

RIV.MI.

C0NSTR.C0MPLT-->o; / > l1'/J/
PUT TO USE----->01 IS /'1f/
SURVEYED------->.ob IC// ,:;l'f•f­

C0NCURRENCE---->

CERTIFIED------>

YR.LAST USED----->

LAST TRANS.DATE-->

EXAM. FEE---------> '?--17,tJd

CYCLE STATUS----->

CORRES.IHIT.----->

NEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE---->

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------> ·

CITYISTATEIZIPIC0UNTY; SAN T.1'1 pg
1

f.1 f1 </7>.P/
WM.DIST.~j W.R.TYPE).1/ STATUS//'

POINT-OF-DIVERSION DATA;
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID RIV.MI. RATE STATUS SOR p

,:;f,p5 1oL 11- D L tJ $ 714 a524,010 14',- L V p0.92o
' I .t? I/' A ,P 5 I '19P as2- V ()j,,;} 1/

j I I?.. C 13 () 5 19$9 es2a Pc/IP ,,,,..,,,
?- I ll O ..as 11i11 0$a2 or o O"JO

PLACE-OF-USE DATA: Cate
TWNSP RHGE SECT QTRIQTR CNTY USE¾ CHSMTV ACRES STATUS SOR p

o1o5 p2-or 1S C C. 3 1& ).t/4 IC/,0# V p
/ s C (,, 14,0 V s
15 D C. I,,0./1

I I 6 CA /1,C/l i
I

I
C 13 II

I
II, (.)P

I I

I

1 C. 0 //,CJ,:/
'' DD r;,o/Jl

** REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->
!Of DATED-->
or Ah22l22l£1,24el

;n,V-1 >.J-~1-1-t. _ C!I//IJc:£S_Pot) _P.AP-...1 _
H.or_ fl..ot/£ <(!.. /). f. <~ __( - _~6'Jt7, _

Pe!!alta'AL'2a2_{_

ca.Si1Deneke,pt'5tr2z'.r
4£_e Sf'>SS?'if_nag Er_ee_5.2,
@nz,DA'Nia2!_En_ENI+&_5_2L.

\','. fi. I S.

!
1... -------------

, by_
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,_ .... ltl!f - ' ,~ - ·,ssc OWNER'SPas a'+.co..rwr-a. ·Ma., ,

\,,"«cs e, EARNEST MONEY RECEIPT

·' . apelg,9a ,,Ole-,4,.ee,-r. RECE~-1?F ..1.eo. ,;;. •..:>·, . A""""' .. ~ar.ki _. ,. , J\ 9".\. ..1.hl.)6. ·•~i: .,
0
"11.~..WJ ,-.e.1~..\J~f.tb.... •. Ji \K. . . . . . . . hereinafter called purcha1er, $..J/>.~. ,.0.0.. , as earnest

money and in part payment for the following described real estate situated in the City of ~ ,
County of ·--"~~~n . . . State of ~ e80'1'\.. . .., described as follows, to-wit: . -tr,~ , .
/76O.,Iecle i ,1skp Y5, R129t, 3• cowls+ig 373,63.

...11.c.r.-.~ -:'1\0 r-.c. 8 r.- . IC.~ 5 . . . . . . .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . .. .. .. . . .. . .. .

• 1," •••• • •,u o • • •• •••• •••• •••• •• •• • • ••••••••'"' ' ' ' •••••,. •••• ••••

·················-·-·-··········.
A title inaura'~ce policy from a reliable company insuring marketable title in the seller in an amount equal to 1aid purcha9e price ie to be fur­

Ddhed purc:ha9ef in due course at acllcr't expen9e: sweliminary to clotinr, aellcr may furnish • title inaurance company's title report showing ita
.,;mncw- to issue title inau!'11ncc, and such report 1hall be concluaivc evidence a, to ■tatu, of seller'a record title.

• Jt i1 •creed that i! the title to the said premises is not marketable, or cannot be made ao within thirty days after notice, with a written atatc-
meat of defects, is delivered to acllcr, the earnest money herein receipted for ahall be refun~1~the&~ f~Jfid prcmiaea it marketable,
... the purchaser neglects or refu■ce to comply with any of the conditions of thi1 ure"':,;:·a . • •j:J..nd Fo make paymenu promptly,
as hereinabove set forth, then the eameet money herein receipted for ■hall be forfeited to the seller •• liquidated dam■1e111, and thit contract shall
lllere,lpon be of no further bindina: effect. . •

The property i• to be conveyed by rood and sufficient deed free and clear of all liens and encumbrance■ except zoning ordinances, building
restrictions, taxes due and payab~e f the current tax year, reervations in !~al patenta ■nd •tatc deed■, caacmcnta of record and M+r-ia~.
..+.lo..-S. UHS..+4'1,i.'!ft. .. ;-:,s . A.rt! /,: ; .,,.,~ . l'-:1'+/e .r.#U)r1-. · . . . . . . .. ..

· AD irription, ventilatinf, cooling, plumbide and hc■tin& fixt • and equipment (iricluding stoker. and oil tanb but cxcludinit fire pl,ace fixturee
· ... equipment), water beaten, electric light and bathroom fixturet1, •&ht bulbt and fluMcacent lamp,, venetian blind,, wall-to-walt carpeting, awn­
• ..., window and door .crema, 1torm doora and windowt, attached floor coverings, attached telcvi,ion antenna, all planta, ahrub■ and tree-a and all fiz....i.-»....EEE"""E3,•±q2E;.sj_s_½.e.~ ,~c.,~d:'.i.~a, .a ~.D hPr-.~.e. t.e.k?er.- e..\ec:t.r..,.c....... .. .a,. h1loed..ll'r..~ff .

J Seller and purchaser agree t6bpro rate the tu:ee which become due and payable for the current fiscal yar on a !i,caJ year basis. Rents,
·. lterst, premiums for existing insurance, and other mattera ■hall be pro rated on a c:alcndar year basis. Purchaser agrees to pay for fuel on hand
iachldlnc oil in tank, if any, and, at closing, hall reimburse seller for sums, if any, held in any reserve account relatinc to any encumbtanc:a on
id property. Adjustments are to be made at o! the date of the conlUmfflation of the 'fie herein or delivery of possesion, which evu lint occura.

Poaesion of uid premi1a i1 to be delivered to purchaeer on or before .....~.l.r.'.Q..R\ ......l. ... , 19'lq... Time is of the eNenCe hereof. Thi,
coatnet ie bindinc upon the heirs, erecutors, administrators, successors and ataicna of the purchaeer and aellcr. However, the purchaser's rights here­

. ia 1119 not assignable without writtenconsent of 1ellcr. In any suit or action broucht on thie contract, the losing party agrees to pay the prevailinc
Jlllf1Y'• reaaonable attorney', feee to be fixed by the trial court, and on appeal the prevailing party's reasonable attorney's fees to be rued by the

"1.,31..a. ))Solesol]k ho,eyers i9.be,_;3pl±,alan4e
!''z2.c.±3.32/eel 3f8
:.,0..-\.~~., ;s;, ~~~152. .. .. .. . .. ········7fu;dJJ CJ~.- Ovmcn

I hereby agree to purchase the above property and to pay the prioc of .J.t!>O h~.J....~t:.,.,JJ-··•{J-h+~..:_. ........
fltN.$.Jt1tR. r,.~.e hhir.e..cR. . .a~..~ol.h,.~Jreik ( _..._l.t;Jf). :.) Dollars as specified above.

aar. Mines!aChy, lfnr. $514%
...............5 ,.. rD·i·· --~~·33 .
fl&.~ 0 , -•• ..,, u ·........................................... . , .. . . . .. . . .. . .. . . . . . . " . .. ~. ., .. ,._. . . . . .. . .



DONALD E. HEISLER

M. D. VAN VALKENBURGH
STANLEY D. HEISLER

J. THOMAS COATS

JOHN V. KELLY

Heisler, Van Valkenburgh 6 Coats
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

214 EAST FIFTH STREET

THE DALLES. OREGON 97058

March 2, 1979
TELEPHONE: (503) 2964654

Mr. James M. Habberstad
Dick & Dick
Attorneys at Law
6O1 Washington Street
The Dalles, Oregon 97O58

Re: Jilk - Obermaier
Our File No. 136

Dear Jim:

As you are aware, we represent Mr. and Mrs. Leo Jilk
and Mr. Joseph J. Jilk. This letter is written for purposes
of compromise and compromise only. It does not constitute
admission of any fact cited herein.

As I have previously advised you, the Earnest Money Agree­
ment, in the above-referenced transaction, was entered into in
October, 1978. In December, 1978, Mr. and Mrs. Obermaier applied
for the transfer of water rights from the real property they
had contracted to sell my clients in October, 1978 to real pro­
perty they were retaining. We believe the provisions of the
Earnest Money Agreement concerning the water rights to be trans­
ferred to my clients speaks for itself.

In the spirit of compromise, my clients have prepared a
schedule setting forth an equitable apportionment of the various
water rights on the Obermaier property. This is tendered to you
without waiver of any of our clients' rights. The schedule is
arranged by the various water rights. The circled figure at the
bottom of each column represents the number of acres my clients
expect to receive. The balance represents the number of acres
the Obermaiers would retain for the benefit of their other real
properties. As you will note, the apportionment is based on
my clients receiving 98/212ths (or 46.23%) of each water right.

Please inform me if this compromise offer is acceptable.
As my clients' damages are mounting, may I please hear from you



a
>--------'

I

Mr. James M. Habberstad
March 2, 1979
Page 2

Re: Jilk-Obermaier

before Wednesday, March 7, 1979. In the event this compromise
offer is not acceptable, please consider this letter notice of
recission.

Very truly yours,. O;t;J;;;-
say'». css1er

SDH:mlan
Enclosure
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Leo Jilk

Mr. Joseph J. Jilk
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CONSENT TO TRANSFER OF WATER RIGH1$1•>

WHEREAS, KEITH J. OBERMAlER and KATHLEEN A. OBERMAIER,

husband and wife, hereinafter referred to as the "Seller" have sold

and LEO E. JILK and BARBARA J. JILK, husband and wife, as to an

undivided one-half, and JOSEPH J. JILK, as to an undivided one-half,

hereinafter referred to as the "Buyer, 11 have purchased the following

described real property located in the County of Wasco and State

of Oregon:

The South half of Section 15 and the East half of the Southeast
quarter of Section 16 in Township 4 South, Range 12 East of
the Willamette Meridian; and

WHEREAS, the following constitute the water rights which were

appurtenant to the real property owned by Seller prior to the sale of

-- 31 acres
Gate Rock Creeks (1875) -- 4 acres(C 7.).',t)
Gate & Rock Creeks (1925) Permit No. 6807 and Certificate

:? aeNo. 8497, Permit No. 6739 and Certificate No. 7457 -- 22 acres
Middle Fork Gate Creek, Permit No. 5651 and Certificate No. 8489
(1921 -- 10 acres
Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 Primary
(1939) -- 41.4 acres
Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Supplemental
(1939) -- 68.6 acres; and

Three Mile (1870 -- 15 acres
Three Mile (1923) Permit No. 5879 and Certificate No. 8413 -- 20 acre
Three Mile (1927) Permit No. 8250 and Certificate No. 11098

the real property by the Seller to theBuyer:
·of

o (1)
o..-r ?--o ~--✓ (2)

o (3)

1 £ ., (4)·
-s- (5). ..,

a .I
4o- >

u (J, - (6)

e (7--,o
34< (8)

a+nay«/

"° ' /cry
JE
__.

I 0s
CJ I I
I 4- I 7

4 0

/,J ;:J..

5 5

/) 22,%- p.46 6

0 1·f. 6

WHEREAS, the Seller and Buyer desire that certain water rights

be transferred by Seller in order that the following water rights be

0

<J

/ 7

0

0

0

0

4

O

(7)

(4)
(5)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

appurtenant to Buyer's real property: 66.d~,c.
P«
7o {1) Three Mile (1870) --5 acres c-7245
o (2) Three Mile Permit No. 5879 and Certificate No. 8413

(1923) -- 9 acres
(3) . Three Mile Permit No. 8250 and Certificate 11098

(1927) -- t acres
Gate & Rotk Creeks (1875) -- 4 acres C-7;;..'f~
Gate & Rock Creeks Permit No. 6807 and Certificate No. l/1

-8497; Permit No. 6739 and Certificate No. 7457
(1925) -- 10 acres

(6) Middle For.k Gate Creek Permit No. 5651 and Certificate s
No. 8489 {1921) -- 5 acres
Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Primary 15

(1939) -- 19 acres s-,,f"f' J'J..o

ow Jtk's
'".!5. '4-
(1 It) 0
() ao 0

(J) 20 JI

6) 0 0

(5') D{;,y,,., 0
Orr­ 0

r
I /C) (J (j)

7 9' '7 0

'7 50 7.

L '-
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a.

(8) Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Supplemental
(1939) -- 32 acres; and

WHEREAS, the Seller and Buyer desire that certain water rights

be transferred in order that the following water rights be appurtenant

to that real property which Seller presently owns and is not selling to

the Buyer:

(1)
2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

Three Mile (1870) -- 10 acres
Three Mile Permit No. 5879 and Certificate No. 8413
(1923) -- 11 acres
Three Mile Permit No. 8250 and Certificate 11098
(1927)-- 17 acres
Gate & Rock Cree ks (1875) -- none
Gate & Rock Creeks Permit No. 6807 and Certificate No.
8497; Permit No. 6739 and Certificate No. 7457
(1925) -- 12 acres
Middle Fork Gate Creek Permit No. 5651 and Certificate
No. 8489 (1921) -- 5 acres

Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Primary
(1939) -- 22.4 acres
Permit No. 15519 and Certificate No. 46367 - Supplemental
(1939) -- 36.6 acres

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Directors of the Rock

Creek District Improvement Co. do hereby consent to the water right

transfers hereinabove described.

J
27ePL+±•

Page 2 - CONSENT TO TRANSFER WATER RIGHTS
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NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN

. = fr\ -, 'l .. --,, fii'I
f i-sis {}

JAN 15 1981
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

AL.EM, OREGON

4101PURSUANT TO TRNASFER APPLICATION NO.

place of use of water from Rock, Threemile. North Fork Gate Creeks & Rock Cr.
Reservoir

I, ';;t.,/ ,M~, , hereby certify that completion

of :n:;~nd use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

accomplished by ?Ma /:9, , s5,/.

764k..boo»Dat'e '

right transfer application was

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

of water

DEC 151980
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

yr4+1.50 ORI,GON

DATE:

I
Water Right Transfer Application No. / for change in @ POD, Use

- iIn the name(s) of p_Lg__(gkoc Ly
C

WATERMASTER, DISTRICT NO.

TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION

(signature)
FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

In my opinion (assuming the water right is valid), the proposed change

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOULB- RESUL'f I# HJJf:JRY* to an existing water right.

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because -----------------------------------

The existing right may not be valid because ---------------------

Headgate notices HAE HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the source(s) which

serve(s) this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point(s) of diversion

between the authorized and proposed points of diversion?
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include the
following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices in the
diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .

1' (2) WHEN IN the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary .-~-

Contains
Recycled
t1terials
t.125.1387

The enclosed copy of the transfer application and map(s) are for your records.
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,

COUNTY OF

'•

CERTIFICATE OF V/ATER RIGI-rr

ROCK CP.CCK DISTRICT IMPROVH!El:T CO!IP/\1/Y .

' ....

of Hamic , State o/Oregon, 97063 , hns made
pr.Jo[ to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of n ,i!1l1t to rite use of the u111tns of
Rock Creek, Threeile Creek und the· Uorth Fork of Gate Creek and Rock Creek
Reservoir constructed under Permit No. R-780
a aibutary of white River for the purpose of
irrigation of 320.1\ acres and supplemental irrigation of 609.6 acres, don~stic
for 12 families and stock use
under Permit No. 15519 and hat said riy/11 to th use of snid 11:aters hns bcc11 pcrfcU.:d irl
accordance wirli !lie /n1,•s of Oregon; tltnt the prioriry oj 11:e riy/11 hacl>y confirm•!d dntc.< from
March 13, 1939
that the amourt of water to which such right is euti:/cd nud hereby co11firu1cd, for the p11rpo.,cs
afore.<aiJ, is !irn:lcd lo an amount actually beneficially used for said purJJMCS, and shall not ercced

or its cquirnlent in casc of rotntio11, mcasun,! at the point of C:i1:crsion from the stream.
The point of diversion is locr.tcd in the SM; SE;, Section 11\, IIE'j t!El::, Section 10 and
.N; SM, Section 12, SE! II, Section 21, T. 4 S.,R. I! E., H. '.; Rock Creck­

1000 feet North and 1200 feet East rm the S! Corner Section 14, Threemile
Crcek-726 feet South and 528 feet \·Jest from the 1:IE··Corner, Section 10, 2550
feet nor th and 12!i0 feet East fr 0111 the S Corner, Section 12, tlor Lh Fork Gate

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the cmount sccwed under cny other
right cristing fo the sane lands, shall be limited tone-fortieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each i!cre irrig;-,;;e:d up to July 1st of each year
and thereafter not to exceed one-eightieth of one cubic foc;t per second per
acre or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shJl 1 be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed one acre foot per acre during
any 30-day period up to July ls!: of eech year and not to exceed three acre
feet per acre for ach acre irrigated during the irrigaticn season of ecch
year rrom direct flow and storage from Rock Creek ncservoir constructed **

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper stat-:- ofj:cer.

.-1 description of tit<! place of use under the right hereby confirmed, Oil(! 10 witic', suclt right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE

*Creek-1280 feet North and 1500 feet East from the Center, Section 21

**under permit :iu1.:b~r R-720. The use of 1·:atcr for stock and domestic purposes
shall be in accordance with par,,graj)h 25 of t.he \-!hit<? Ri•1er [lccrec dated
Noverr.bcr 30, 1923 in asco County Oregon.

.,-·
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I -
l30.0 acres SW, NE'.,

20.0 acres S!, NE';
8.0 acres './(', 11\·I'.;
2.0 acres ;/, IM!}

Section ?6

2.0 acres I!!·/'.; SE'.;
Section 18

10.0 acres S!·J'., :H-J'.;
Section ?.O

11\.0 acres t: !-11.r tlE'.,
14.6 acres SE¼ t:r.~
5.0 acres llE'.r tl :-1!.,
0.8 acre SW.; t:w.
2.0 acres S'; I;

Section 21

3.6 acres tE'; SE;
6.0 acres SE' SE!

· Section 16

9.9 acres !E'; SE'
Section 17

26. 0 acres SH'., NE'.;
11.0 acres SE; E'
12.5 acres SW~ NH'.
19.0 acr1?s SE!., 11!-/l.;
25.0 acres NE~ SWb
8.0 acres 11:·J'.; Sl-.":;

12,1 acres SE; S
20.0 acres t1r.1., SE!;;

_ 12.2 acres :•:I·!'.; SE
12.B acres SM! SE,
25.0 acres SEt SEb

Section 22

.10.0 acres MW~ NEis
10.0 acres NE MW;
12.0 acres s:-11., S!-1'.i
28.0 acres S[b SW~
20.0 acres S\-/!.; SEJ.1

Section 23

35.0 acres SW.; 1:E!.;
2.0 acres SW~ NH¼
31\.0 acres SE'.i NII'.;
20.0 acres SEb SW~
10. 0 acres I; SE;
4.0 acres S; SE!g

Section 2'1

14.0 acres IIE'.i l:\f.;
4.0 ares SE'; II;

Section 25

J

2. 0 acres NE!4 i!E!.i
Domestic & 26.4 acres SE!.; N\-1!.s

2.0 acres N\•/!.; .)£¼
Section 21

8. O acres IIEJ.; NE!~
8. O acres N!/1, flE!s
8. 6 acres 1-!El.; N~/':r
Ocmestic SE!.; l'l'.·h
Cc:i,iestic t!H, SW.;

11.2 acres SM; S
Section 22

Domestic NE!., Nl-J!.r
20.0 acres Ng N;

Domestic NI S!z
Domestic SW!J S',11;.
Section 23

15. 0 acres IP.I½ tlEl.,
0. t, a ere SH!s tlEl.s
7. 0 acres Jffl.i W-/1;;
6. 0 acres IIEI.; SE!.;

Section 24

2.0 acres SEb NWb
Section 25

9.0 acres !IE½ llW~
14.2 acres m:1.; riw.,
22.0 acrts SE!.. IM';;
6.3 acres tlE'.1 SEI.;

Section 26

5.0 acres 11c1., t!E';;
3.8 acres J!W; !IE'.,
Dcmestic ~Ct IIE!.;

Section 27

nomestic NH'. Ni:'.'s
Dom:!stit: s:-11.i i:H's

14.5 acres SE~ NE¼
Sect,on 20

8.7 acres NE'; S';
10.o acres SI-/'., SW':i/J_
10. 0 acres St!., s:-1;, ..r

Section 15

D t. r•c• s-•omes 1 c ,~-.; c.; _.,,
8.7 acres SE'; SE

Sectior. 17

5. o acres 11',/';, r:El.i
5.0 acres SF; IE';
5.0 acre: !'; I
0o:r.estic 11!·1'; r;i-11,
5.0 acres SC'.; Jj',j'..

Section 28
T. 4 S., R. 12 L, H. II.

j_-

i
I

i
I
i
I.,

!] -.- -[]::~~---_·~ -r--=--~~----~- ...-~~~---=::=·-"'·~~~------'=,;..~~----~ ------_._._._. ---- ... ,.

]] rtasry teen2),y l I[
i 6.2 acres sr.i., llE'.; 120.0 ac, cs SW., SI-I'.; - /I - I
] 2s.o acres SE'.i 11:•l'l 7. 0 acres SE'.i S\-11.i - f ':

I 15. 2 acres NE'.. S\~'. 8.0 ,1eres SH'., SE'., o I
21.2 acres tlW'.; Sl-l's 15.0 .:cres S['.; SE'.; - 1 > -

Scctior. lS

• I

,.

t '.

(

-------- . --- . --- I,
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Supplemental
3.0 c1cres l'lW.i IIE1.;

3.0 acres SM; NE;
18.0 c1crcs SE's IIEl.i

Section 27

4.0 acres N\,".; IIE'.;
8.0 acres S; IE
4.0 acres IE'; I;
6. 0 acres SE'.. JIHl.;

Section 28
T. 4 S., R. 12 E., • M.

. .,

\

The right to tl,c use of the water for the purposes aforcsnid is restricted to tltc lnnds or place
of use herein c!cscribi,d. and is subj cct to the existing r.ii nimum fl ow po 1 ici cs
established by the Hater Policy Revie Doard.

Wl'I'NESS the sig11atur~ of 1/ic War~r Resources Director, affixed

this date. August 24, 1978

2a.€Cg.o
{,,/ .-\Vala Resources Director

Jltcordcd in. Stale R••=ard of Wata Ri!]/11 Certificates, Volume 39 , /"2!JC 46367



/+,q"«+./0.A.z:
'.'.ug>ze

•±,, ''.ES pr
Application for Transfer of Water Right ·--::i. OREGON ·

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, /:yt.d.lLfl·'····t)~ -;;;.;··.,;;;;;;.;u················································································

of ft.L &!L c2.<fj_ <M;;u~;i·~;ici~~i··································:·················,~'ffD··Ya.1.f!-/r·························,
State of t!JJJL , .?lJltJ.ld3 ,6../_t./..Zi..8.._t/. , do hereby make application for change

(Zip Code) (Phone number)

····················••············•······················(Ingqg on~ o?!..1-:s~~eretoforc made of the water)········--·..············•········•····•••········.·•··••

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? /J/c1:,.A.rJ1.L..i.£<X!.J:;_ 6.:✓..£2o.fJ..h <!.o. .
(It not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? .?112.-1 If so, give title of proceedingsis»
....................Ji./Z.l..a!....~ number of. certificate .7..Z...<Jw. .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? /26............................ If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit Number of certificate .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is 7l/ae.J2...f.. 6..ah.. ~ .
5. What is the date of priority of your water right? .../8.fl.5 .
6. The authorizedpoint of diversion is located ft, and ." ft from the .

(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R W.M.,UJ (No. N. or S.) (No. E.•or"ne
in the county of .lt.lLJLL!O........................ The name of the ditch used is .aa11....f..B.o.e.l::....<:.!::t...l2L.... lUJ

NOTE: Answer question If the appllcaUon Is for change in point of diversion.

7. The proposedpoint of diversion is located ft and ft from the : .
(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690-4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is J..~1../U.fY!..W.<i.!.-<:-::-: : .
~~~. Mining, Power, Manufacturing, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. orW. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List ~~-~~ of Section NumberAcres ToBe Irrleated

45 2E 16 SU'9 r •0
~

(Ifmere space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ..2/ld .7-·- (If not owner, explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? 7.Zo .
{Yes or No)

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 If applicatton Is for change inuse or pince of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? '.71.a. .
(Answer Yes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

•

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .....~~~~;;~~c~·~i~~:-ci;;;,;~:;;:i~-;~~~ii;;:·~-i~'.i·····

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or W. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List i- of Section NumberAcres ToBe Irrigated

/s /2 JS sEw SLJ1/v 4.0.

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)



14. Reasons tor he roosea chances are.82a2..ca\2...a.2.
.t2.9l.1:.JZd...t,./.2c._.~al.!U. {fb.:t..lfra.d. .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before 7!-6:Ju.....fl~Cl.t..fj- .
16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ...JO.--:..L::..7..9.. .

Remarks .Zs.adoe#con:.so5l,ea.u,'%yMl,5eato.5.Mo'l9.2'9.ee.T
5€.'9€.l,,ea1,T.5,Rte,.M;co.Cucco±ll4.2oh.Eon
Yes".@omen.ea.i9,three.mule.ct.zzak552sh.tu2.#omYe.Ico
5.e.e....1.o..~....Z.5.S.o.:E-t:...!V...f..!Z.5.0...k:..C...-t1::ar.a..YJ,.e .5.W..... (!./21:1Jer.:.1...:Se.c..1.z... ..j i),..Eot::k. ..Oaie.c
1.z..:8.9. t.t: .Af....f IS.oo ft.ef...t ftom Yl.~ (!.e.n.t.e!::-! S..g~ ~.l.., .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE. ·

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, J.<e.\.T.".Y\ D.~.e.~m9:..~~.J:- :, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this~.@.... day of af:..f.. ~, rnf!.<?..

My commission expires ..~t..,.J] Jg.81: .

[Notarial Seal]

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2..0.... day of Dc.:to.~ , 19.&°:;:)

k#-lk«ngtl.
.I.

. I·! ·'-
. \\
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Cour\•-,\,It:!- 100-:.:,ir,,
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'·

1nSR;
n 1,#
1 nil:ra}
Soction 25,

has e ,ight to the trse of

c.cres in s:!:;,;."1R}
Sootioh 27,

ocroo
,c.cres
r..cros

2

3 cros 1n SE?I;
3 ecreo in !ITt.\im:­

Scct1on ~7,
~. 4 s. B. 12 E. -;,. !.!.•

8 llC:..-011 in i!B-~...,:,
Scctio.11 20,

T,4$.R. 12E. 7. 15

6.1 ocrca 1n s·:1;}:!rr}
. Sect;ion 23,

T.. 4 S. n. 12 ~- 'J. !.!.

12 acres in s7ls}
3 cro0 in :R5;S;

Soc:tion· 24,
• 4%S.R,123. .11.

20 r..creo 1.-1. 5::.1,s'.7}
Section 24,

~. 4 s. n. 12 :::. ·a. u•

A
14
5

\7,\SC0COUN'l'Y Ol~

, State of

ilock Crcok 8lli Go.to Crook, tr1but:i.ries of lmito Rivori

IrrL:.,notian;

\::otiio

CERTIFICATE OF VVATER RIGHT
'Qi:i}iS (5 to ~tl'tifp, 'That GNE C"~ .'Lr!D ROC?: C!lE=X Dl?CH CO~AilY

and lho.l said right has been crmffrmed by decree of the Circuit C,J11rt of the State ofOregon for
i7o.oco County, and the said clecrcc entered of rec1n-1l at Salem, in the Orclr.r

Record of tlie S1'.-i1'E ENGINEER, i1~ l'olume 'l , at page 1gG ; that the p-i·iority
oj the riaht thereby confirmed dates fron-. 1075

of

STATE OF OREGON

Pcmlor, 'J!. !,I.

the waters of

for the purpose of

tlwt the m1101ml of water to which such right is e11litlcd, for thepurposes aforesaid, is limited to 1111
amo1111t 11c/11a/ly bc1wfieiall11 used for said purposes, und shall not ~,rcced Tlu-oo aero foet per
o.cre clli.rin.:; c.cy irric,,.'~icn soooon {uith the further li."nt.'!.tionn conto.ined 1n Pn...­
!IGI'C.!lh ?..f., of G~id <locroo l;

A description of the lands irriuatedmuler such right, and to which the water is appurlc11a11t
(or, if fol' otherpm·poses, thev!acc where suchwo.tcr is put to beneficial use), is as follows:

ck. Pk.yi. ».0.Y1.7,p.467

-

Jin::0.?:11 ¼'O;?

! C]u-.rullo:;:o, Re.l:pll.

I C::a.aiord, Geo. 2aI

(
~·· I Driver, H. z.

/'

i
Drivoz-, Thoa ..

(

"- -- .
l>rhor, 171ll1e t!.

. .

Farlow, :b. 11. ;::;::,tc.te

ucroGorit7, Richrd 1.n. 1m-}ss-:
Soct1o!'l l'l,

.¢5..12.€.%,
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7246

in 1a}iE
Sec'l:ion 2-1,
12 B. \7. iJ.

·,,,-
in 1;:r7}
Soction 28,
12 E. 7. 1.

14th

, 102 7•

, page

.aci·os

• acreo in IJ'2:i5!:::}
Section 21,

7

1,5 ncroo

4,0 c.c.roo
4 eo...-aa

5 o.croa 1n ..,~ '-'111-'-""·;- t2 o.cros in SE7!£
6 ncroo in l8-1{Vi7}
10 o.oroo 1n 3I,EE.

l
4i ·a.ores

1n S2!s#
in 5757$

. Section 11,
~. 4 s. n. 12 ::. w. u.

T. 4 s. n.

1.6 gcroo in S/}7;
Section 20,
12 E. ti. ll.

3 acros in szri-:
Section 20,
25 ! ·r

14 acros ini szsr
Section 23,

~.? S. R. 123. TT. U.

Do!!lootic uno •

33.3 acro in S7;;
Section 26,

. '?. 4 S, Ro 12 E. "'J, :.I.

----·------- ·-

. 10

July

.• 5,1 cros In UZI';
Section ro,

·.. ~~ .. ·.T. 4 s. R.. 12 E. ;:. :.r.
'• .

affixed this

•••••••·•·--•••••, •••-•·•-••-••••rJE!i,-K-!,1,7; !'{ •••••-•;••••-·-•••••1;rawE11y111eer.

of

WITNESS the siy11at11re ·of the Slate E11uiw:er,

,...,•.,,;,,==-.:---· .·····-••· ···:...:._ .... , ._

Konoody, J=es 3.
..Johnnon, w. ll.

l'ntisoi:.,

Roberto, D •.c.

Sll.Vll.60, Riclw.rd

Sava..,<>e, Lerui.

Woodcock, T. rr.

Gosh, Hel'l:l!IJl Il.

::J'.cGill, J. B.

!IcCoy, J. u.

(.NO'..'E: Thio ·cortifiCll.te io ioaucd to suporse:le trot ccrto.illcortifi~
io:11.tGd Jc.n, 9, l!lr.!G, to t.'J.o o.bovo Com!)l!11;{, the richts covered thoro'"oy
hn.vine beon ood.1ficd bsJ wi o:cdcr of' tho Sta.to :3r-oinccr cmtod Jt\.~ 13, 1921,
unlor the proviDion3 of' Cha.p. 219, La~a of Orccon for 1927.)

And oaid r1cht a.'mll be oulijcct to e.ll other conditions c.ncl. l~1tllt1ono
cO!l.to.i!JC'd L'lt.s:?.id d~CJ:Co• t f . . . . . ·Tiic rzg1il tu lie 11se or uw wa er or irr1aat,on 1J1t1-poses M ,·cstrzcted to the lands or place

of 1111c herein de.~cribcd. ·

Recorded ill State· Record of ll'nter Right Certi[i<-11/cs, Volume

I

--L •~?'".:e.:-.J:_.J:.. ·:-4• - -~~-~::=-~~-=:-~.N;--~~~£-~..:;!::·::.~~•-•-: :.-:=:~~~•
. .\ ,.

$,
... ------- --



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION DATE; November 8, 1978_, 19

FROM: *"

SUBJECT:

Tom Paul

WATER RIGHf TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. /(ol

RECEIVED
DEC 12 1978

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

IN THE NAME OF KeithObermaier

In my opinion the proposed change inPLACEDOEUSE
MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY X9NKRXRX&XKXXXXXQXY to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?
---',1-U---:;----::-----

(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion

X (2) hen in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because --------------------------------

61.123.1307
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PO J-WAIIIIANTY D11D (lndlvldwal or Corporatol. _ _ __ -- _ ITKVCNI--N••· LAW l'U8LIIHINO eo. P:ORYLAND, OR.17JO'

: WARRANTY DEED ~

m.,8K'HA«UR!KI#FERAE#et8s,'k.8%%%,2%23 A~Rava8ke"""
. .. ··••·············································································· ··································.' ··'······' ' ··---······ --- ' '-- ..ah;di~THL.tt the Brantor, for the consideration hereinafter stated, to grantor paid by KEITH..J.,.. ._QBERMAIER I

·······························N··A., OijJ:.RMAJI;:R,..t:tt~~nd. .. i::i.O.d.,.Wlf~_, , hereinafter called
the grantee, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and
assigns, that certain real property, with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or ap-
pertaining, situated in the County of... Wasco and State of Oregon, described as follows, to-wit:

Exhibit "A" attached hereto

i,,

W!A.E! 10U+CS DEPT
SA'....:.::M. OREGON i'

(If SPACE INSUFFICIENT, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE SIDE)
To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever.
And said grantor hereby covenants to and with said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, that

grantor is IawfuJly seized in fee simple of the above granted premises, free from all encumbrances EXCEPT!NG

see attached Exhibit "A"
and that

(OFFICIAL
SEAL)

Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires:

. who, being duly sworn,
each for himsell and not one for the other, did say that the former ia the
........................................................................president and that the latter is the
........................................................................ecee·tar-y ot .
............................................................................................................, a corporation,
and that the seal l!llixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate sea/
ol, said corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealed in be­
ball of said corporation by authority of its board ot directors; and each ot

m acknowledged said instrument to be its voluntary act and deed.
Before me:

grantor will warrant and forever defend the said premises and every part and parcel thereof against the lawful claims
and demands of all persons whomsoever, except those claiming under the above described encumbrances.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is s 440,000.00
@However, the actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value given or promised which is
t,!~t01°ihe consideration (indicate which).ID(The sentencebetween the symbols<i>,il not applicable, should be deleted. See ORS 93.030.)

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural and all grammatical
changes shall be implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals.

In Witness Whereof, the grantor has executed this instrument this............. day of.. ~.'?.'1.~lll~.~t , 19. .75 .,·
if a corporate grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and seal affixed by its officers, duly authorized thereto by
order of its board of directors. .1 t ,'1,; ;( /

£;;Lh< xA!-l( fL¢;<-,I . ·········w~:J:rtoa{1tf-- . ····•·•·· ····· .
%:3"Esw-erToro.ty6.ca ,

, c, ... 2, OdellTreanorcl..( / -a e

STATE OF OREGON: Paul Treanor STATE OF OREGON, County 01 ······· ) SI,

C.,quonvteymq'.e·r·········w.~.~.~g 5 3.ss. ·························•····························, 19..............•
N 1D 7 Personally appeared and

............ · , 19. . .

_. . Notary Public lor Oregon ~/,0,·•••,,;,:;,,.•·:.. ' My comml111lon explre11: //1/; ~7, .

and recorded In the

STATE OF OREGON } "'
County of Yfasco: 11 ~ .:,c

C Qi 2;-
, SUE A. PROFFITT, Counly Clerk and ex .- 3
officio Recorder of Conveyances In and for , , 'if O 1' , g, , •
said county, do hereby certify lhat the with- • •• ·-:_' z-· · ·a' •
In instrument of writing was received fol'' .•· -o C • • •, ~
reora- y 7$ 3 jjj?ii;' &,, w :J 56 1·, i<} ' ·- 0 .·: ­: aE

::-, ·: . ~ ii:
ell ~

• -0 a:
• ', C Q..''·rel,33g$9 No e

uMo. "25- '? zj
Cl (/)rm;:. s

CY!sl±xi.,

Until a change l, r•quHtod all lax ,tal•m•nll ■hall b• 1onl te 1hefollowln11 addton.

...........................................KeithJ,Oberma ier .

....................................... .Wamic Stati.an .

..........................................T-yoh ..Vallevr·•Or.egon 97063- .
iuE,ADREss,'zIr

NAME.ADDRESS, 'ZIP

Kekl @@maier

~::::::::~:~:::::::~ .

After ,.,ordlng relum to:

········ .. ·'· w J.................................................., , C.9.d.Y-~ ~.t.i;l.! .
.................................. B.ox l.88. ································-········· .
•·······-·································Tvoh...va.~1ev.,.....oregon 97.os3 .

aR»ff#i's NAi ib ADDRESS

-..KeithJ. Obermaier, et ux .
...........................................WamJc S.tatlon. .
···········································Tvoh Val.tev.•.....Or..egon 97.06l .

aR{it's NAME AiADDRESS
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EXHIBIT "A"

Southeast quarter of Northwest quarter, East half of
Southwest qgurter of Section 17, Township 4 South Rene
12 Fast. of the Hillam(•'tte Meridian: EXCEPTil'1'G the c•_111:"l~-/
road;

l·7cst ha1 f of Southeast quarter, NortheaGt quarter of
Southest quarter of Section 20, Township 4 South R21co
12 Cast of the Willamette Meri<l:i.an? EXCEPTING the c0u::ty
road;

South half nf Section l5; East half of Southeast quarte~
of S~ction 16, Tm-mship 4 South Range 12 East of the
\·/ilJ.amctl:.e l1cricli.:rn; EXCEPTING the count:y road;

south half of North half, southwest quarter, Northwest
quarter of South0~nt quarter of Section 16; south half
of Northeast quarter, North half of Southeast quarter,
Southeast quarter of Southeast qunrter. of Section 17,
Tomnship 4 South Range 12 East of the Willarnot.te Mericliun;
EXCEPTIIG tho county road;

... '·, East half of Southeast quarter of Section 20; Northwest
quarter of No1~thwest quarter of Section 20; K'orthe.:ist
quarter of Northeast quarter of Section 29. Tm·mship 4
South :Range 12 Eust of the Willamette l\!eridi?.n; EXCE!??E'.G
the county road;

SUBJECT TO:

The rights of the public in and to the portions thereof included
within the boundaries of roads and highways.

The usual reservations as contained in patent issued by the United
States of America. ·

Subject to the levies and assessments of Rock Creek Improvement
Company and to the easements for the works thereof if the same
exist in said premises.

Drainage Agreement, including all the terms and provisions 'thereof
between Massie Ashley and Marie L. Ashley, husband and wife, and
County of Wasco, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon,
dated August 29, 1966 and recorded September 21, 1966 in the
records of Wasco County, Oregon, being Micro-Film Ima~e No. 66-1719 .

a---- -.....;.,.
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